For a group of contracts that is onerous at the start of a reporting period and becomes
profitable subsequently that CSM is recognised during the reporting period, the total amount of
recognised CSM is released to profit or loss if there are no more future coverage units.

INVESTMENT COMPONENTS

The Group identifies the investment component of an insurance contract by determining the
amount that it would be required to repay to the policyholder in all circumstances, regardless of
whether an insured event occurs. Investment components are excluded from insurance revenue
and insurance service expenses. Generally, for relevant contracts, surrender value would be
determined as an investment component.

81

13.	 Effects of adoption of IFRS 9, IFRS 17 and amendment to IAS 16

The Group has adopted IFRS 9, IFRS 17 and amendment to IAS 16, including any
consequential amendments to other standards, with a date of initial adoption of 1 January 2023.
The following table set out the impact of initial adoption of these standards on the Group’s
equity at 1 January 2022.

US$m

As at
31 December

2021
(As

previously
reported)

Impact
upon initial

adoption
of IFRS 9,

IFRS 17 and
amendment

to IAS 16

As at
1 January

2022
(After

adoption)

Equity
Share capital 14,160 – 14,160
Employee share-based trusts (225) – (225)
Other reserves (11,841) – (11,841)
Retained earnings 49,984 (987) 48,997

Fair value reserve 8,407 (1,766) 6,641
Foreign currency translation reserve (1,068) – (1,068)
Insurance finance reserve – (1,895) (1,895)
Property revaluation reserve 1,069 148 1,217
Others (19) 56 37

Amounts reflected in other comprehensive income 8,389 (3,457) 4,932
Total equity attributable to:

Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 60,467 (4,444) 56,023
Non-controlling interests 467 17 484

Total equity 60,934 (4,427) 56,507

IFRS 17 INSURANCE CONTRACTS

Recognition, measurement and presentation of insurance contracts

IFRS 17 establishes principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of
insurance contracts, reinsurance contracts held and investment contracts with DPF. It introduces
a model that measures groups of contracts based on the Group’s estimates of the present value
of future cash flows that are expected to arise as the Group fulfils the contracts, an explicit risk
adjustment for non-financial risk and a CSM.

Under IFRS 17, insurance revenue in each reporting period represents the changes in the

[…]

measuring own used properties using the fair value model. On adoption of IFRS 17, the Group
applied this election and changed its accounting policy for measuring its own used properties
that are solely held as underlying items of insurance contracts with direct participation features
from revaluation model to fair value model to reduce accounting mismatches with that for
the corresponding insurance contracts. As a result of this change, which was adopted on a
retrospective basis, revaluation gains on property held for own use that have been accumulated
in other comprehensive income of US$221m at 1 January 2022 was reclassified from property
revaluation reserve to retained earnings. For the year ended 31 December 2022, net fair value
losses of property held for own use measured at fair value model of US$6m was included in
other investment return in the consolidated income statement.

IMPACT ON EARNINGS PER SHARE

Upon the initial adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 17, together with the amendment to IAS 16, the
impact to basic and diluted earnings per share is as follows.

US cents

Year ended
31 December

2022
(As

previously
reported)

Impact of
changes in
accounting

policies

Year ended
31 December

2022
(After

adoption)

Net profit per share
Basic 2.36 25.56 27.92
Diluted 2.36 25.54 27.90

Operating profit after tax per share
Basic 53.40 0.43 53.83
Diluted 53.36 0.43 53.79

91

14.	 Disposal group held for sale

On 24 February 2022, the Group announced it had entered into an agreement to sell its
Australian Savings and Investments (S&I) business to Resolution Life Australasia Limited.
The Australian S&I business is a constituent part of the businesses that transferred to AIA
Australia following the acquisition of The Colonial Mutual Life Assurance Society Limited from
Commonwealth Bank of Australia. Subject to regulatory approvals, the Group expects the
transaction will be completed in 2023. The assets and liabilities of the Australian S&I business
have been classified as assets in disposal group held for sale and liabilities in disposal group
held for sale in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, contributed by the Australia
operating segment.

At 31 December 2022, the assets and liabilities in disposal group held for sale were stated at
the lower of its carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell. The assets and liabilities in
disposal group held for sale are summarised below.

US$m Notes

As at
31 December

2022
(Excluding

disposal
group)

Assets and
liabilities in

disposal
group

As at
31 December

2022
(Including

disposal
group)

Assets
Intangible assets 3,277 – 3,277
Investments in associates and joint

ventures 2,056 – 2,056
Property, plant and equipment 2,844 – 2,844
Investment property 4,600 – 4,600
Insurance contract assets 12 2,037 – 2,037
Reinsurance contract assets 12 5,763 – 5,763
Financial investments: 10

At amortised cost
Debt securities 1,787 – 1,787
Loans and deposits 4,566 – 4,566

At fair value through other
comprehensive income
Debt securities 86,060 37 86,097

At fair value through profit or loss
Debt securities 77,496 831 78,327
Loans and deposits 279 – 279
Equity shares 23,378 2,313 25,691
Interests in investment funds and

exchangeable loan notes 38,577 – 38,577
Derivative financial instruments 568 62 630

232,711 3,243 235,954
Deferred tax assets 229 25 254
Current tax recoverable 117 9 126
Other assets 4,524 67 4,591
Cash and cash equivalents 8,020 949 8,969
Assets in disposal group held for sale 4,293 (4,293) –
Total assets 270,471 – 270,471

Liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities 12 181,851 1,048 182,899
Reinsurance contract liabilities 12 384 22 406
Investment contract liabilities 9,092 2,894 11,986
Borrowings 11,206 – 11,206
Obligations under repurchase agreements 1,748 – 1,748
Derivative financial instruments 8,638 101 8,739
Provisions 153 – 153
Deferred tax liabilities 3,409 1 3,410
Current tax liabilities 467 – 467
Other liabilities 4,264 45 4,309
Liabilities in disposal group held for sale 4,111 (4,111) –
Total liabilities 225,323 – 225,323

92

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
GLOSSARY

active market A market in which all the following conditions exist:

•	 the items traded within the market are homogeneous;

•	 willing buyers and sellers can normally be found at
any time; and

•	 prices are available to the public.

A financial instrument is regarded as quoted in an active
market if quoted prices are readily and regularly available
from an exchange, dealer, broker, industry group, pricing
service or regulatory agency, and those prices represent
actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an
arm’s length basis.

AIA or the Group AIA Group Limited and its subsidiaries.